
 

    City of Freeport, IllinoisCity of Freeport, IllinoisCity of Freeport, IllinoisCity of Freeport, Illinois    
 Water and Sewer Commission 

 524 W. Stephenson St.  hhhh Suite 330 

SHAUN M. GALLAGHER, P.E. Freeport, Illinois 61032 

          CITY ENGINEER Phone (815) 297-1166 

 Facsimile (815) 599-5819 

 

June 7, 2016 
 
 
 
RE:  2016 Mill & Overlay Program 
        Bid Opening 
 
 
Mayor Gitz:   

 
On June 7th the City of Freeport held a bid opening for this year’s Mill and Overlay 
Program.  The two (2) bids received were submitted by Martin & Company Excavating 
and Civil Constructors, Inc.  The apparent low bid was submitted by Martin & Company 
Excavating in the amount of $437,908.18.  In an effort to reduce costs by bidding a 
larger project, approximately $29,442.62 of the bid amount will be covered by a pending 
intergovernmental agreement with the Freeport Park District. 
 
The following was noted by the Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) prior to 
bidding:  Due to the possibility of a bid complaint for your agency’s project, as it relates 
to the “Apprentice or Training Program Certification,” the department will not concur with 
the award of any contract until the eight calendar day following the letting; therefore, the 
local authority shall not proceed with the award for eight (8) calendar days. 
 
Based on this low bid, it is my recommendation to award contract 16-00000-01-GM to 
Martin & Company Excavating of Oregon, IL for $437,908.18, barring any bid protest in 
the eight (8) calendar days following the bid opening, as allowed by IDOT. 
 
Copies of the final bid tab and project location map are attached.  Please feel free to 
contact me with any questions. 
 
Respectfully submitted by; 
 

 
Shaun M. Gallagher, P.E. 
City Engineer 





Tabulation of Bids

Attended By:

-                                      
Total Bid:

Shaun Gallagher, Michelle Richter, Diane Kahly, Colby Ardis - IDOT

-$                -$                

As Read:

As Calculated:
466,444.40                         
466,444.40                         

437,908.18                          
437,908.18                          

-$                -$                 -$                -$                
-$                

-$                 -$                

-$                
-$                

-$                 -$                
-$                 -$                -$                

-$                -$                -$                 -$                

-$                -$                
-$                -$                 -$                -$                

-$                 -$                

-$                -$                -$                 -$                
-$                -$                 -$                

-$                 -$                -$                

-$                

-$                -$                 -$                -$                
-$                -$                

-$                
-$                

-$                 -$                

-$                
-$                 -$                

1,500.00$        7,400.00  7,400.00$        8,400.00   8,400.00$        19 PARKWAY RESTORATION L SUM 1 1,500.00  
-$                

-$                
-$                

-$                
-$                
-$                

-$                
-$                
-$                

-$                

-$                
-$                
-$                

-$                
-$                
-$                

4,230.00   4,230.00$        

Unit Price Total
-$                
-$                
-$                

44.00        26,796.00$      
3.31          74,054.63$      

52.00        28,288.00$      

600.00      6,000.00$        
425.00      2,550.00$        

1,625.00   9,750.00$        

55.00        2,640.00$        

3,300.00$        

820.00     
110.00     

2,100.00  
55.00       
2.50         

75.00       
3,300.00  

8,200.00$        
660.00$           

12,600.00$      
33,495.00$      
55,932.50$      
40,800.00$      

Oregon, IL 61061

Bid Bond

Civil Constructors, Inc.

2283 Rt 20 East

P.O. Box 750

Freeport, IL 61032

Bid Bond

Martin & Company Excavating

2456 E. Pleasant Grove Rd.

P.O. Box 443

16.00        768.00$           
800.00      20,800.00$      

35.00        10,220.00$      
4.44          2,703.96$        
3.00          5,046.00$        

64.10        85,060.70$      
66.30        119,207.40$    
7.44          14,292.24$      

Unit Price Total
100.00      1,700.00$        

0.75          15,401.25$      

130.00     6,240.00$        
15.00       720.00$           

1,100.00  28,600.00$      

32.00       9,344.00$        
23.00       14,007.00$      
3.20         5,382.40$        

66.00       87,582.00$      
66.00       118,668.00$    
13.00       24,973.00$      

Unit Price Total
140.00     2,380.00$        

0.30         6,160.50$        

2,500.00$        

Approved Engineer's 
Estimate

Name of Bidder:
Address of Bidder:

Proposal Guarantee:
Terms:

18 TRAFFIC CONTROL L SUM 1 2,500.00  

67,119.00$       
17 INC FULL DEPTH PATCH SQ YD 544 52.00       28,288.00$       
16 HMA SURF REM VAR DP SQ YD 22373 3.00         

10,800.00$       
15 COMB CC&G TB6.18 FOOT 609 42.00       25,578.00$       
14 STORM INLET, COMPLETE EACH 6 1,800.00  

8,500.00$        
13 REMOVE INLETS EACH 6 450.00     2,700.00$        
12 VALVE ADJUST EACH 10 850.00     

1,680.00$        
11 MAN ADJUST EACH 26 1,050.00  27,300.00$       
10 STORM SEWER REM 12 FOOT 48 35.00       

3,364.00$        
9 STORM SEWER CL A 2 12 FOOT 48 55.00       2,640.00$        
8 SIDEWALK REM SQ FT 1682 2.00         

10,220.00$       
7 COMB CURB GUTTER REM FOOT 609 7.00         4,263.00$        
6 DETECTABLE WARNINGS SQ FT 292 35.00       

152,830.00$     
5 PC CONC SIDEWALK 5 SQ FT 1921 7.50         14,407.50$       
4 HMA SC "D"  N50 TON 1798 85.00       

8,214.00$        
3 LEV BIND MM N50 TON 1327 82.00       108,814.00$     
2 BIT MATLS PR CT LB 20535 0.40         
1 INLET & PIPE PROTECT EACH 17 150.00     2,550.00$        

Item No. Item Delivery Unit Quantity Unit Price

County:
Local Agency:

Section:
Estimate:

Stephenson
Freeport
16-00000-01-GM

483,267.50

Total

Date:
Time:

Appropriation:

7-Jun-16
10:00 AM

Printed  6/7/2016  BLR 12315 (Rev 07/09/10)


